

No. 15-2056

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

GAVIN GRIMM,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
Newport News Division**

REPLY SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF VIRGINIA FOUNDATION, INC.
Gail Deady (VSB No. 82035)
701 E. Franklin Street, Suite 1412
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Phone: (804) 644-8080
Fax: (804) 649-2733
gdeady@acluva.org

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
Joshua A. Block
Leslie Cooper
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2650
jblock@aclu.org
lcooper@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The Board Cannot Meet Its “Heavy Burden” Of Establishing Mootness..... | 4 |
| II. Gavin Has Stated A Claim Under Title IX. | 7 |
| A. Under Title IX, discrimination based on transgender status is a form of discrimination on the basis of sex. | 7 |
| B. Neither Title IX nor 34 C.F.R. § 106.33 authorizes the Board to discriminate against boys and girls who are transgender. | 13 |
| C. The Board mischaracterizes Gavin’s claims as based solely on “internal perception” of gender identity. | 16 |
| D. Gavin’s claims do not implicate <i>Pennhurst</i> | 18 |
| III. Gavin’s Motion For A Preliminary Injunction Should Be Granted. | 23 |
| A. Gavin has established a likelihood of success under both Title IX and the Equal Protection Clause. | 23 |
| B. Gavin has satisfied the remaining preliminary injunction requirements..... | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 27 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 28 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000)..... | 4 |
| <i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)..... | 19 |
| <i>Barr v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 83 (1945)..... | 10 |
| <i>Bauer v. Lynch</i> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016) | 14 |
| <i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)..... | 24 |
| <i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)..... | 20 |
| <i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010)..... | 12 |
| <i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)..... | 12 |
| <i>Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)..... | 14 |
| <i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013)..... | 5 |
| <i>Crawford v. Davis</i> , 109 F.3d 1281 (8th Cir. 1997) | 22 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... | 10, 19, 20 |
| <i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901)..... | 10 |
| <i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980)..... | 9 |
| <i>Elwell v. Oklahoma</i> , 693 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2012) | 5 |
| <i>Escue v. N. Okla. Coll.</i> , 450 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2006) | 22 |
| <i>Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.</i> , No. CV 2:16-01537, 2017 WL 770619 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 27, 2017)..... | 17 |
| <i>Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016)..... | 8 |
| <i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)..... | 7, 20, 22 |
| <i>Franks v. Ky. Sch. for the Deaf</i> , 142 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 1998) | 22 |
| <i>G.G. v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016) | 25 |
| <i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) | 12-13 |
| <i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City of N.Y.</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)..... | 19 |
| <i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003) | 21 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)..... | 9, 20, 21 |
| <i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013)..... | 11 |
| <i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)..... | 11 |
| <i>Litman v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 186 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1999) | 22 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... | 10, 12 |
| <i>McWilliams v. Fairfax Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 72 F.3d 1191 (4th Cir. 1996) | 10 |
| <i>Mercer v. Duke Univ.</i> , 401 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2005) | 6 |
| <i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)..... | 5, 9 |
| <i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... | 22 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... | 26 |
| <i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)..... | 7 |
| <i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)..... | 8, 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... | 18 |
| <i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... | 7 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008)..... | 13 |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... | 12 |
| <i>Students & Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 16-CV-4945, 2016 WL 6134121 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2016)..... | 16 |
| <i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... | 6, 13, 14 |
| <i>Va. Dep’t of Educ. v. Riley</i> , 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997) | 21 |
| <i>Wall v. Wade</i> , 741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014) | 4 |
| <i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999)..... | 9-10 |
| <i>W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Res. v. Sebelius</i> , 649 F.3d 217 (4th Cir. 2011) | 20 |
| <i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , -- F.3d --, 2017 WL 2331751 (7th Cir. May 30, 2017) | passim |
| <i>Wrightson v. Pizza Hut of Am., Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 1996) | 11 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------|------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2)..... | 12 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) | 5, 6 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1682..... | 23 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 42 U.S.C. § 13925(b)(13)(A)..... | 12 |
| IDEA Amendments for 1997, Pub. L. No. 105–17, § 612 | 21 |

Regulations

| | |
|-------------------------------|----|
| 34 C.F.R. § 106.33 | 13 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 106.31(a)..... | 6 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 106.34(b) | 6 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 106.41 | 6 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 106.51(b)(9)..... | 6 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| Amicus Br. of Liberty Counsel & Am. Coll. of Pediatricians, <i>Bostic v. Schaeffer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014) (No. 14-1167), 2014 WL 1333847..... | 18 |
| Amicus Br. of McHugh, <i>Bostic v. Schaeffer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014) (No. 14-1167), 2014 WL 1333850..... | 18 |
| Boy Scouts of America, <i>BSA Addresses Gender Identity</i> (Jan. 30, 2017), https://goo.gl/WxNoGY | 3 |
| Dep’t of Justice and Dep’t of Educ, “Dear Colleague” (May. 13, 2016), https://goo.gl/p4z3Ch | 15 |
| Dep’t of Justice, Title IX Legal Manual § VII.C.2 (2005), https://goo.gl/2TkL1t | 23 |
| Girl Scouts, <i>Frequently Asked Questions: Social Issues</i> , https://goo.gl/364fXI | 3 |
| Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n, <i>NCAA Inclusion of Transgender Student-Athletes</i> (2011), https://goo.gl/V2Oxb2 | 3 |
| Student Non-Discrimination Act, H.R. 4530, 111th Cong. (2010)..... | 12 |
| Va. High Sch. League, <i>Criteria for VHSL, Transgender Rule Appeals</i> , https://goo.gl/fgQe2l | 3 |
